HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Executive Decision Record

Decision Maker:	Executive Member for Education
Date:	15 March 2023
Title:	Wyvern College, External Works
Report From:	Director of Universal Services
Contact name:	John Cantwell, Senior Delivery Manager
Tel: 0370 779 1723	Email: John.cantwell@hants.gov.uk

1. The Decision:

1.1 That the Executive Member for Education, grants spend approval to the project proposals for Wyvern College at the total cost of £794,000.

2. Reasons for the decision:

- 2.1 Wyvern College currently provides education for up to 1,350 secondary age children, 9 FE (forms of entry).
- 2.2 This report seeks spend approval for external works to improve safeguarding and security on site.
- 2.3 The project is included in the Children Services Capital Programme, approved at the Executive Lead Member for Children's Services Decision Day 10 January 2020 with a budget of £2,200,000 with a further update to the Capital Programme approved at the Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services Decision Day of the 12 January 2023 increasing the funding by a further £568,000, giving a total budget of £2,768,000.
- 2.4 A Planning application was approved in July 2022.
- 3. Other options considered and rejected: None
- 4. Conflicts of interest:
- 4.1 Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: None
- 4.2 Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: None
- 5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: Not Applicable
- 6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: Not Applicable
- 7. Statement from the Decision Maker: Not Applicable

Approved by:

Date:

Councillor Steve Forster Executive Member for Education 15 March 2023